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A. INTRODUCTION

1. On 19 November 2003, the Transvaal Provincial Division ("the TPD")

declared the relevant provisions of paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of section

23(10) of the Black Administration Act, 38 of 1927, as amended ("the Black

Administration Act"), as well as clause 2(e) of the Regulations governing the

Administration and Distribution of the Estate of Black Deceased Persons,

published in government gazette no. 10610, 7 February 1987 ("the

Regulations"), unconstitutional and invalid. The TPD also declared the

relevant provisions of section l(4)(b) of the Intestate Succession Act, 81 of

1987, as amended, ("the Intestate Succession Act"), invalid and

unconstitutional, insofar as it excludes from the application of the Intestate

Succession Act deceased estate governed by section 23 of the Black

Administration Act.

2. In addition to the above orders of constitutional invalidity, the TPD declared

that the intestate estate at issue in the proceedings before it should be governed

by section 1 of the Intestate Succession Act in that the plaintiff be declared the

sole heir in that intestate estate. The TPD also ordered the first and second

defendants to pay the sum of Rl l 505.50 and R l l 468.02, respectively to the

plaintiff.

3. The order of constitutional invalidity has been referred to this court for

confirmation. We make these submissions on behalf of the plaintiff, in support

of the order of constitutional invalidity and the consequential orders flowing
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therefrom, that were made by the TPD. We submit, more fully below, that the

consequential orders flowing from the order of constitutional invalidity (that

were made by the TPD) raise constitutional matters or matters that are

connected with a decision on constitutional matters, and are therefore

justiceable before this court, having regard to the provisions of section

167(3)(b) of the Constitution.
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B. WHICH CONSTITUTION APPLIES?

4. The deceased whose intestate estate was the subject matter of the dispute

before the TPD died on 30 August 1995. At that time the provisions of the

Interim Constitution were of force and effect.

5. The first defendant was appointed as the representative of the deceased estate

by the magistrate acting in terms of the relevant provisions of clause 4(1) of the

Regulations. It is not altogether clear precisely when the first defendant was

appointed as the representative of the estate.

6. The first defendant misappropriated the funds of the estate, which according to

the plaintiff, amounted to R l l 505. 50. Complaints lodged against the first

defendant's misappropriation of the funds led to his discharge as the

representative of the estate, and the appointment of a new representative, Mr V

R Nkuna on 7 June 1999.

7. Mr Nkuna wound up the estate and prepared a liquidation and distribution

account. The net assets (the value of which was Rl l 468.02) available for

distribution were awarded to the second defendant. It is not altogether clear

when the liquidation and distribution account was finalised by Mr Nkuna and

accepted by the magistrate. It is also not altogether clear when the amount of

Rl l 468.02 was awarded to the second defendant. What is clear, however, in

the midst of this uncertainty, is that the liquidation and distribution account, as
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well as the payment of the amount of Rl 1 468.02 to the second defendant,

must have been made after 7 June 1999.

8. The deceased was not married. He did not have children and was not survived

by a parent or grandparent. The plaintiff was the only surviving sister of the

deceased. She did not inherit and was not allowed to inherit any asset of the

deceased intestate estate, despite the fact that she was the only surviving sister

of the deceased.

9. The estate of the deceased was administered and distributed according to

"Black" law and custom. That was done simply because the deceased was a

"Black" person as defined in the Black Administration Act and the

Regulations, and that the deceased did not make a will before he died.

10. According to the customary rule of succession, namely, male primogeniture,

the plaintiff was not entitled to inherit any assets from the deceased estate or

succeed thereto, simply because she was a woman. It was, presumably, for that

reason that she was not appointed a representative of the deceased estate and

was not permitted to inherit any part thereof.

11. The TPD held that it was not necessary to determine whether the plaintiffs

claims should be adjudicated either in terms of the Interim Constitution, or the

Constitution, or both for that matter. It held that the customary rule of male

primogeniture and the statutory provisions giving effect to that rule were
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invalid and unconstitutional, without making it clear which of the two

Constitutions applied.

12. Apart from general references to the constitutional right of equality, the TPD

did not refer to any specific provision of the Constitution, whether the Interim

Constitution or the Constitution, on which it relied when it found the rule and

associated statutory provisions unconstitutional and made its order of the

constitutional invalidity.

13. The TPD considered and adopted the line of reasoning and considerations

which the led the CPD in the Bhe case to conclude that section 23(10)(a)(c)

and (e), as well as regulation 2(e) of the Regulations were unconstitutional and

invalid. The TPD then proceeded to make the order of invalidity similar to an

order made in the Bhe case by the CPD.

14. We submit that the TPD was, with respect, mistaken in holding that it was not

necessary for it to decide which of the two Constitutions applied. The TPD

should have decided that issue since a decision on which of the two

Constitutions applied was relevant and was significant to, at least, two of the

following issues:

14.1 First, if the Interim Constitution applied to the plaintiffs claims,

the customary rule of male primogeniture, and the statutory

provisions which give effect to that rule, would have been open to

further constitutional attack, in addition to the constitutional attacks
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considered and upheld in the Bhe case. For instance, the rule and

the associated statutory provisions would have violated provisions

of section 28(1) of the Interim Constitution, which guaranteed to

the plaintiff the right to acquire and hold property.

14.2 We submit that the right to inheritance constitutes a legitimate

means to acquire and hold property. The consequence and effect of

the principle of male primogeniture, as well as the statutory

provisions giving effect to that rule, are that plaintiffs right to

acquire and hold property was violated.

14.3 Secondly, the order of an invalidity issued by the TPD is silent with

regard to a possible retrospectivity of that order. Yet, the

provisions of the Interim Constitution deal with retrospectivity of

the order of constitutional invalidity in a way which is different

from the provisions of the Constitution;

14.4 Kriegler J. had the following to say about the difference and

approach between the two Constitutions:

"... . While, both Constitutions are premised on this principle

and both leave room for orders of invalidation to be

accompanied by appropriate supplementary orders regulating

their retrospectivity, there is a significant difference between

their respective points of departure in that regard. Under the
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interim Constitution an order of invalidity could be ordered to

be retrospective, but if nothing was said it would, in the case of

pre-Constitution legislation such as the section, operate

prospectively only.

That position has been reversed under the 1996 Constitution.

The current position is that the Constitution assumes the full

retrospective effect of constitutional invalidation and empowers

the court declaring the invalidation to limit its retrospective

effect ...

Because the order of the High Court declaring the section

invalid as well as the confirmatory order of this Court, were

silent on the question of limiting the retrospective effect of the

declaration, the declaration was retrospective to the moment

the Constitution came into effect. That is when the

inconsistency arose. As a matter of law the provision has been

a nullity since that date. "'

14.5 The order of invalidity made by the TPD is silent with regard to its

retrospectivity. If the provisions of the Constitution applied to the

determination of the plaintiffs claims, then the order of invalidity

would have been made in terms of the relevant provisions of

section 172 of the Constitution. Had the TPD made its order of

1 Ex parte: Women's Legal Centre: In re: Moise v Greater Germiston Transitional Local

Council 2001 (4) SA 1288 (C), paras 12 to 13.
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invalidity in terms of that section, that would have meant that its

order of invalidity is presumed to operate with retrospective effect

to the date when the Constitution took effect, namely, 4 February

1997. That would also have meant that the provisions of section

23(10(a)(c) and (e) and regulation 2(e) of the Regulations were a

nullity and invalid with effect from 4 February 1997.

14.6 If, however, the provisions of Interim Constitution applied to the

determination of the plaintiffs claims, then the order of invalidity

would have been made in terms of section 98 of the Interim

Constitution. In the absence of any express order to that effect, the

order of invalidity would not have operated retrospectively. That

would have meant that the order of invalidity could only operate

prospectively from the date of confirmation of that order of

invalidity by this court.

15. We submit that the TPD was, with respect, mistaken in its approach. It should

have decided whether the provisions of the Interim Constitution or the

Constitution applied to the determination of the plaintiffs claims. Its failure to

make a decision in that regard raises uncertainty regarding the retrospective

operation of its order. The issue whether the provisions of the Interim

Constitution or the Constitution applied to the determination of the plaintiffs

claims is crucial and should be decided by this court.
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16. We submit that on the facts that are common cause, the provisions of the

Constitution, and not the Interim Constitution were applicable to the

determination of the plaintiffs claims. That is so for the following reasons:

16.1 although the deceased died on 30 August 1995, before the

Constitution came into force, the plaintiffs cause of action arose

after the date of the death of the deceased;

16.2 the plaintiff was deprived of her right to lawful inheritance by

reason of the liquidation and distribution account and the award of

the nett asset in the intestate estate to the second defendant.

Distribution and liquidation account and the award were made after

7 June 1999, that is after the appointment of Mr Nkuna as the

representative of the estate. At that time, the provisions of the

Constitution had already become applicable. The Interim

Constitution had already been repealed by that time insofar as it

was relevant to the plaintiffs claims;

16.3 we submit therefore that the plaintiffs cause of action arose after

the provisions of the Constitution took effect. Those provisions

were applicable to the determination of her claims and that the

order of invalidity which requires confirmation by this Court could

only have been properly issued in terms of section 172 of the

Constitution.
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17. Should we however be mistaken, and should it be held that the provisions of

the Interim Constitution were applicable to the determination of the plaintiffs

claims, then the order of invalidity could properly have been made in terms of

section 98 of the Interim Constitution. We submit, in that event, that there is a

need to expressly provide for the retrospective operation of the order of

invalidity made by the TPD. We deal with this issue more fully below, when

we address the question of appropriate remedy.
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C. CONSTITUTIONAL INVALIDITY OF THE CUSTOMARY RULE OF

MALE PRIMOGENITURE AND ASSOCIATED STATUTORY

PROVISIONS.

18. In Mthembu 2 the Supreme Court of Appeal described the customary rule of

male primogeniture in this way -

"The customary law of succession in Southern Africa is based on the

principle of male primogeniture. In monogamous families the eldest

son of the family head is his heir, failing him the eldest son's eldest

male descendant. Where the eldest son has predeceased the family

head without leaving male issue, the second son becomes heir; if he is

dead leaving no male issue, the third son succeeds and so on through

the sons of the family head. Where the family head dies leaving no

male issue, his father succeeds. ... It follows that in terms of this system

of succession, whether or not Tembi is the deceased's legitimate child,

being female, she does not qualify as heir to the deceased's estate.

Women generally do not inherit in customary law. When the head of

the family dies his heir takes his position as head of the family and

becomes owner of all the deceased's property, movable and

immovable; he becomes liable for the debts of the deceased and

assumes the deceased's position as guardian of the women and minor

Mthembu v Letsela and Another 2000 (3) SA 867 (SCA).
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sons in the family. He is obliged to support and maintain them, if

necessary from his own resources and not expel them from his home. "

19. The applicants in the Bhe case have addressed the basis on which they say the

principle of male primogeniture is unconstitutional.4 They have submitted that

the rule is unconstitutional as it violates the right to equality and prohibition

against discrimination on the ground of gender, the right to dignity and the

children's right.

20. The applicants have also addressed the constitutional invalidity of regulation

2(e) of the Regulations, section 23(10) of the Black Administration Act and

section l(4)(b) of the Intestate Succession Act.5 They have also indicated the

impact of the Equality Act on the principle of male primogeniture and the

statutory provisions giving effect to that rule.6 We associate ourselves with the

applicants' submissions in the Bhe case. We do not consider it necessary, in

these submissions, to repeat what the applicants have said in that regard.

21. In their analysis of the equality provisions of the Constitution and the

prohibition against the unfair discrimination, the applicants in the Bhe case

placed emphasis on gender equality. They have correctly indicated that the

At para 8, p.867B-E.

Pp. 27 to 41.

The applicant's submissions: p.42-49.

Applicant's submissions: p.50-52.
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customary rule of male primogeniture and the statutory provisions giving effect

to that rule violate the equality clause and unfairly discriminate on the ground

of gender.

22. We submit however, that gender discrimination is not the only inequality

resulting from the application of the principle of male primogeniture. Even if

the gender discriminatory effect of the rule were to be corrected, there would

still be inequality and discrimination based on age which is, we submit,

inconsistent with the equality provisions and the prohibition against

discrimination on the grounds of age, in a manner which is inconsistent with

section 9 of the Constitution.

23. Primogeniture permits succession by a single individual, even if there would be

others who would be entitled to inherit in the deceased estate. Succession by

the sole heir is determined, in addition to gender, by the age of a qualifying

successor. So that the eldest is entitled to succeed, to the exclusion of all

others.

24. We submit that the principle of primogeniture differentiate between persons or

categories of persons in a manner which amounts to unequal treatment or

unfair discrimination. It violates the equality provisions of clause 9(1) in that

there is no legitimate governmental purpose that it is designed to further or

achieve.7 The rational or justification for the customary rule of primogeniture

7 Harksen v Lane NO and Others 1998 (1) SA 300 (CC), para 43;

National Coalition for Gay and Lesbian Equality and Another v Minister of Justice and Others

1999 (1) SA 6 (CC), paras 15 to 16;
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is that the successor becomes the guardian of women and minor children of the

deceased's family unit and is obliged to provide for their maintenance and

support, if necessary from his own resources. As the successor to the

deceased's estate he succeeds not only to the assets but also to the debts of the

estate.8

25. The inherent flaw of the above justification is that it assumes a factual position

which is not necessary true for all cases. It assumes;

25.1 first, that there will inevitably be a family unit that is left behind by

the deceased in respect of which the successor is required to

exercise the rights and discharge obligations of guardianship;

25.2 secondly, there would inevitably be minor children and women

who would require support and maintenance from the successor.

The justification would therefore be entirely misplaced in the

circumstances where the "co-heirs" are neither minor nor women

who require support;

25.3 the successor would inevitably utilise the deceased's estate, and if

necessary, his resources for the maintenance of the minors and

Satchwell v President of the Republic of South Africa and Another 2002 (6) SA 1 (CC), para

21.

Mthembu v Letsela, supra, para 8, p.876D-E.
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women in the family unit of the deceased who require support and

maintenance.

26. Even if the rationale or justification for the rule serves to achieve some

governmental purpose, we submit that it nevertheless constitutes unfair

discrimination in a way that is inconsistent with the provisions of section 9(3)

or (4) of the Constitution. The rule fundamentally impairs the fundamental

dignity of persons who are deprived of their inheritance when such persons are

inherently equal in dignity.9 Moreover, the discrimination is based on a listed

ground, age, which is presumed to be unfair.

27. The category of persons who suffer discrimination as a result of the rule of

primogeniture are Black persons who have, in the past, suffered patterns of

discrimination. They have also been exposed to serious disability in regard to

acquisition of property. The effect of the rule would simply perpetuate the

inability of those affected by its discriminatory effect to acquire and hold

property through legitimate means of succession. Thus, the inability would

simply be perpetuated in the hope of a claim for maintenance, which in some

cases would remain forlorn hope, and in some circumstances would not be

necessary at all. We submit that, on the Harksen's10 test, the principle of

primogeniture constitutes unfair discrimination on the grounds of age, in

addition to its unfair discrimination on the basis of gender.

9 Prinsloo v Van der Linde and Another 1997 (3) SA 1012 (CC), para 31.

10 Harksen v Lane NO, supra.
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28. It follows therefore that the rule requires modification in a way which

precludes disqualification from inheritance on the ground of age, in addition to

the need to modify it in a way which precludes disqualification on the grounds

of gender. It also follows that the statutory provisions which give effect to that

rule in a way which promotes disqualification from inheritance on account of

age, should also be set aside on the ground that it is inconsistent with section 9

of the Constitution.

29. Should it be held that the provisions of the Interim Constitution apply to the

facts of the present case, we submit that the rule of male primogeniture and the

statutory provisions giving effect thereto, are also unconstitutional on the

ground that they violate the provisions of section 28(1) of the Interim

Constitution.
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D. APPROPRIATE REMEDY

30. In this section we deal firstly with the order of constitutional invalidity made

by the TPD. We thereafter deal with the consequential relief granted by it,

namely the declaration that the plaintiff is the sole heir to the deceased's estate

which must evolve in terms of the provisions of the Intestate Succession Act

and claim for damages.

31. We submit however that the consequential relief is a constitutional matter or an

issue connected to a decision on constitutional matters and therefore is

justiceable by this court. That is so because the issues raised in the

consequential relief stand in a logical relationship to the order of the

constitutional invalidity made by the TPD. In Alexkor11, this court formulated

the necessary tests in this way -

"This wide construction is consistent with the purpose of the provision.

It is intended to extend the jurisdiction of this court, to matters that

stand in a logical relationship to those matters that are primarily, or in

the first instance, subject to the courts' jurisdiction. The underlying

purpose is to avoid fettering, arbitrarily and artificially, the exercise of

this court's functioning when obliged to determine a constitutional

matter. If any anterior matter, logically or otherwise is capable to

throwing light or affecting the decision by this Court on the primary

constitutional matter then it would be artificial and arbitrary to exclude

such consideration from the court's evaluation of the primary

constitutional matter. To state it more formally, when any factum

Alexkor Limited and Another v Richterveld Community and Others 2003 (12) BCLR 1301

(CC).
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probandum of a disputed issue is a constitutional matter, then any

factum probals, bearing logically on the existence or otherwise of such

factum probandum, is in itself an issue 'connected with a decision on a

constitutional matter'."

32. We submit therefore that paragraphs 3 to 6 of the order made by the TPD is

justiceable in these proceedings.

12 Alexkor Limited and Another v Richterveld Community and Others, supra, para 30.
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E. RETROSPECTIVITY OF THE ORDER MADE BY THE TPD

33. The applicants in the South African Human Rights Commission case proposed

that the order of invalidity sought by them should not be suspended and should

operate with some limited retrospective effect. They propose that the

retrospectivity of the order of invalidity should be limited so as not to affect

transactions that have been finalised.13

34. The applicant's in the Bhe case request that this court should confirm the

orders of constitutional invalidity made by the CPD. That order was made by

the CPD on the application of the provisions of the Constitution, and after it

held that the customary rule of male primogeniture and the statutory provisions

giving effect thereto violated section 9 of the Constitution.14 In absence of any

qualification, the order of the CPD would operate with retrospective effect to

the date when the Constitution commenced, 4 February 1997.15

35. We have already submitted that the provisions of the Constitution are

applicable to the determination of the plaintiffs claims and that the order of

invalidity could properly have been made by the TPD in terms of the

provisions of the Constitution. The order of the invalidity made by the TPD is

silent (and not qualified) with regard to its retrospective effect. It follows

13 Written submissions of the SAHRC, paras 53 to 57.

14 P. 14 to 15 of the CPD judgment.

15 Ex parte: Women's Legal Centre: in re: Moise v Greater Germiston Transitional Local

Council, supra, para 13.
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therefore that the order applies with retrospective effect to the date the

provisions of the Constitution came into effect, 4 February 1997. For the

reasons that follow this court should confirm that order with its retrospective

effect, without the kind of qualification or proposal suggested by the SAHRC,

in paragraph 53 of its written submissions.

36. The order of invalidity made by the TPD did not establish the invalidity of the

customary rule of male primogeniture and the statutory provisions which give

effect to that rule. That order merely proclaimed the constitutional invalidity

which came to exist at the time when the provisions of the Constitution came

into force. That is so because of the doctrine of objective invalidity. In

Ferreira16 case, this court explained the principle in the following way -

"The Court's order does not invalidate the law; it merely declares it to

be invalid. It is very seldom patent, and in most cases disputed, that

the pre-constitutional laws are inconsistent with the provisions of the

Constitution. It is one of this Court's functions to determine and

pronounce on the invalidity of laws, including Acts of Parliament This

does not detract from the reality that pre-existing laws either remained

valid or became invalid upon the provisions of the Constitution coming

into operation. In this sense laws are objectively valid or invalid

depending on whether they are or are not inconsistent with the

Constitution. The fact that a dispute concerning inconsistency may

18 Ferreira v Levin NO and Others, Vryenhoek and Others v Powell NO and Others 1996 (1) SA

984 (CC).
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only be decided years afterwards, does not affect the objective nature

of the invalidity. The issue of whether a law is invalid or not does not

in theory therefore depend on whether, at the moment when the issue is

being considered, a particular person's rights are threatened or

infringed by the offending law or not.

A pre-existing law which was inconsistent with the provisions of the

Constitution became invalid the moment the relevant provisions of the

Constitution came into effect. The fact that this Court has the power in

terms of s 98(5) of the Constitution to postpone the operation of

invalidity and, in terms of s 98(6), to regulate the consequence of

invalidity, does not detract from the conclusion that the test for

invalidity is an objective one and that the inception of invalidity of a

pre-existing law occurs when the relevant provision of the Constitution

came into operation. The provisions of s 98(5) and (6), which permit

the Court to control the result of a declaration of validity, may give

temporary validity to the law and require it to be obeyed and persons

who ignore statutes that are inconsistent with the Constitution may not

always be able to do so with impunity. "1?

37. In order to determine whether the retrospective effect of the order issued by the

TPD should be limited, and if so, to what extent, it should be borne in mind

17 Ferreira v Levin NO and Others, Vryenhoek and Others v Powell NO and Others, supra,

paras 27 and 28;

Ex parte: Women's Legal Centre In re: Moise v Greater Germiston Transitional Local

Council, supra, paras 11 and 12.
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that considerations of the interest of justice require that successful litigants

should obtain relief they seek or entitled to. Moreover, litigants for the court

should not be singled out for the grant of the relief, but the relief should be

afforded to all persons who are in the same situation as the litigants.

38. We submit that there are no interests of good government or other compelling

considerations that are "just and equitable" so as to limit the retrospective

effect of the order of invalidity. At first glance, it may appear that the

unqualified retrospective order of invalidity may cause severe dislocation in the

administration of justice, particularly in regard to intestate estates which have

been finally wound up payments in regard thereto having been made.19 But

that does not necessarily follow. Estates which have been finally wound up

and payments which have been made would not automatically be re-opened

and payments be reclaimed. But even it that were to be the case, such finalized

estates would not be re-opened and payments would not be reclaimed without

resort to the necessary judicial process. That process would determine in what

respect and to what extent it would be feasible and practical to re-open

finalized estates or to reclaim payments already made.

18 S v Bhulwana: S v Gwadiso 1996 (1) SA 388 (CC), para 32;

Brink v Kitshoff NO 1996 (4) SA 197 (CC), paras 54 and 55.

19 Compare - Brink v Kitshoff NO, supra, paras 56 to 59;

National Coalition for Gay and Lesbian Equality and Another v Minister of

Justice and Others, supra, paras 95 to 98.
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39. A further factor which makes it just and equitable for the confirmation of the

order of the TPD without qualifying its retrospective effect, is that the plaintiff

and other persons who are similarly situated have suffered historic patterns of

discrimination, both on the grounds of race and gender. The full impact of

such discrimination is difficult to assess, but nevertheless described, to some

degree, in the affidavit of Ms Michelle O'sullivan in the application of the

SAHRC.20 The impact of the rule of male primogeniture has added a further

discriminatory impact on the plaintiff and other individuals similarly situated.

We submit that it would not be just and equitable to deprive the plaintiff and

those are similarly situated from recovering property and other resources to

which they are entitled, pursuant to the right to inherit which has so long been

historically denied to them.

40. For the reasons set out above, the order of invalidity which operate

retrospectively would also be justified even if it is held that the provisions of

the Interim Constitution were applicable to the plaintiffs claims. We submit

that this Court should confirm the order of the TPD and expressly provide for

its retrospective operation in terms of section 98 of the Interim Constitution.

That order will apply retrospectively to 27 April 1994.

20 P.69, para 18 to p.82, para 58.
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F. CLAIM FOR DAMAGES IN THE TPD

41. The plaintiff claims damages from the first and second defendants, as well as

the Minister of Justice. The TPD absolved Minister of Justice and held the first

and second defendants liable for the payment of the amounts which the first

defendant misappropriated, when he acted as a representative of the deceased's

estate and the amount which the second defendant received as the supposed

heir of the deceased.

42. We submit that the first defendant was not entitled to the amount which he

misappropriated from the deceased's estate. His conduct was unlawful in that

regard. He was correctly found to be and held liable by the TPD for the return

of the said amount to the deceased's estate. The plaintiff as the sole heir was

entitled to recover such damages as she suffered as a result of the first

defendant's unlawful actions.

43. We also submit that the second defendant was not entitled to payment from the

intestate estate of the deceased. The second defendant was not entitled to

payment from the deceased estate. He received payment in the mistaken belief

that he was entitled to such payment, when in proof and in fact, he was not so

entitled. He was unduly enriched at the expense of the plaintiff, who was sole

heir to the deceased estate. The second defendant was correctly found and held

to be liable to damages suffered by the plaintiff as a result of the payment

wrongfully and mistakenly made to him. The TPD correctly declared the

provisions of section 1 of the Intestate Succession Act should be applied to the
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deceased estate. It also correctly held that the plaintiff was the sole heir of the

deceased estate upon the application of the relevant provisions of section 1 of

the Intestate Succession Act. There is no basis to alter or modify the

consequential relief made by the TPD. Its order, set out in paragraphs 3 to 6

should be confirmed without modification or alteration by this court.
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G. PRAYER

We therefore request this court to make the following order:

(a) The customary principle of male primogeniture is declared unconstitutional

and invalid in so far as it prohibits or excludes inheritance by a female and

other lawful heirs of intestate estate of a Black deceased person;

(b) The provisions of section 23(10)(a)(c)(e) of the Black Administration Act and

clause 2(e) of the Regulations are declared invalid and unconstitutional;

(c) The provisions of section l(4)(b) of the Intestate Succession Act are declared

inconsistent with the Constitution to the extent that they exclude the intestate

estates referred to in section 23 of the Black Administration Act, from the

application of the Intestate Succession Act.

(d) The plaintiff is declared to be the sole heir of the deceased, Daniel Solomon

Sithole, who died on 30 August 1995 without leaving a valid will.

(e) The first and second defendant are directed to repay the sum of Rl l 505.50

and Rl 1 468.02, respectively to the plaintiff.

DATED at JOHANNESBURG on this the 26th day of JANUARY 2004.

KAMESHNI PILLAY
Counsel for the Plaintiff
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